® Outlet to be developed under the Area Development Agreement and, at that time, you will 

also pay the $29,000 initial franchise fee for the first RETROFITNESS
® Outlet.   

When you sign the second and each subsequent Franchise Agreement under the Area Development 

Agreement, you must pay us the initial franchise fee of Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($29,000) per outlet 

(as set forth above).   

ITEM 6 OTHER FEES 

TYPE OF FEE AMOUNT DUE DATE REMARKS 

Standard Royalty 

Fee 

See Note 1 

5% of gross sales, subject to 

annual increases not to 

exceed +.5% each year. 

Monthly minimum of $1,000

[...]

Party, manager or employee of 

Franchisee) acts in a way that 

could negatively affect the 

reputation or good will of  

Franchisor or its brand, Marks 

or System, then Franchisor may 

assess a penalty of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for 

the first offense and Twenty 

Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000) for the second 

offense; upon the third offense, 

Retrofitness may terminate the 

Franchise Agreement. 

Pre-Sales Delay Fee $2,500 per month (in 

addition to all applicable 

minimum Royalty, 

Advertising and Technology 

Fees). 

Immediately upon notice,

[...]

Prior to developing each RETROFITNESS
® Outlet you are obligated to develop pursuant to your Area 

Development Agreement, You (or your approved affiliate) will (a) sign our then-current Franchise 

Agreement and (b) pay us an initial franchise fee of Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($29,000).  If you are 

unable to open the RETROFITNESS
® Outlets you are obligated to open under the Development Agreement, 

or if the Development Agreement is terminated for any reason, you will not receive any refund of any 

portion of the Development Fee, the Initial Franchise Fee or any other fees paid to us.

[...]

us (including immediately prior to and during the first week of the operation of your RETROFITNESS
®

Outlet). 

Payment of royalties will commence on the date you begin Pre-Sales (the “Start Date”). If you do not begin 

Pre-Sales within nine months of executing the Franchise Agreement, you shall pay to us a Pre-Sales Delay 

Fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per month for each month (beyond the ninth month) 

that you fail to open.  The Pre-Sales Delay Fee shall be in addition to any minimum royalty and  advertising 

fund, or technology fees, that may also be due to us.  

Payment of mandatory Ad Fund contributions will commence on the Start Date.